CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 3225
Heard in Calgary, Thursday, 15 Novenber 2001
concer ni ng
CANADI AN PACI FI C RAI LWAY
and
CANADI AN COUNCI L OF RAI LWAY OPERATI NG UNI ONS
(UNI TED TRANSPORTATI ON UNI ON)

DI SPUTE:

The assessnent of 50 denerit nmarks to Medicine Hat conductor, KW Christie and
hi s subsequent dism ssal account an accumul ati on of denerit marks.

JO NT STATEMENT CF | SSUE:

On May 28, 1999, following an investigation, Conductor Christie's record was
debited with fifty (50) demerit nmarks for: his failure to ensure that his train
was operated in a safe manner; for his failure to ensure observation of posted
speed restrictions; his failure to ensure that his train was sufficiently under
control to enable stopping short of a signal indicating stop; his failure to
initiate a proper energency broadcast after his train had passed a signal
indicating stop; his failure to ensure that his train was given a pull-by
i nspection after being stopped by an energency application of brakes; his
failure to ensure that his train had proper authority to proceed after having
passed a signal indicating stop; for his failure to pronptly and properly
report the occurrence of his train having passed a signal indicating stop; and
for providing false and msleading information to a Conpany officer when
guestioned concerning the incident; Train 405/406, 9005 Wst Bowell to Shepard
at Shepard East, MIle 165.5 Brooks Subdivision, ay 9, 1999. Conductor Christie
was subsequently di scharged on account of an accumul ation of denerit narks.

The Council contends the discipline assessed to Conductor Christie was too
severe in all of the circunstances. The Council has requested that the
discipline inposed be reduced and, in any event, the penalty of dismssal
shoul d be mtigated.

The Council requests Conductor Christie be reinstated on terns the Arbitrator
consi ders appropri ate.

The Conpany has declined the Council's request to reinstate M. Christie. The
Conpany's position is that M. Christie violated a nunber of operating rules
and conpounded his situation by failing to properly report the incident and by
| yi ng about the occurrence after it was di scovered.

FOR THE COUNCIL:  FOR THE COMVPANY
(SGD.) D. H FI NNSON (SGD.) C. M GRAHAM
FOR GENERAL CHAl RPERSON FOR. GENERAL MANAGER, FI ELD CPERATI ONS

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

D. E. Q@ierin- Labour Relations Oficer, Calgary
C M Gaham- Labour Relations Oficer, Calgary
G S. Seeney- Manager, Labour Rel ations, Calgary

And on behal f of the Council:
D. Ellickson- Counsel, Toronto

L. O Schillacci - Ceneral Chairperson, Calgary
D. Finnson - Vice-Ceneral Chairperson, Calgary
K. W Christie - Gievor

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The nmaterial establishes, beyond controversy, that the grievor's noverment was
involved in a Rule 429 violation on May 9, 1999. Wile serving as conductor on



train 405/406 on the Brooks Subdivision, Conductor Christie allowed his
novenent to pass signal 165.5 at Shepard by approximately one half a car
length. It appears that he received a clear to stop signal sone four miles
previous, and because of his own inattention, and the inattention of his
wor kimat e Loconoti ve Engineer Stewart Gal anbos, the train was put into emergency
braki ng when they finally noticed the stop signal.

The grievor's obligation at that point was plainly to notify the rail traffic
controller of the situation, to flag pending further instructions and to
performa pull-by inspection of his train. He failed to do all of the above.

In fact, the evidence indicates that the communication with the rail traffic
controller (RTC) was immediately mnmade by Loconotive Engineer G@Galanbos. He
sinply said to the RTC

"... you can see what happened here ... we're lined to track 2 here. The yard
crew said okay, cone in track 2, down to track 9 and uh okay for to carry on."

Not wunderstanding that there had been a Rule 429 violation, the RTC nerely
instructed the |oconotive engineer to proceed. The evidence does indicate,
however, that sone time later Conductor Christie had second thoughts about the
fact that he had not reported the incident to the rail traffic controller. He
nmade an initial call to the RTC asking "Were do we stand on what's happened
here, at uh, at Shepard?" Wen the RTC responded that he was not aware that
anything had happened the grievor sinmply responded, " okay good enough
t hen."

Sone forty mnutes after that exchange, however, he obviously still felt
unconfortable and again called the RTC and fully disclosed that they had passed
the stop signal at Shepard. H's exchange with the RTC at that point indicated
that he had been advised by "... ny union guys" that he should nake it clear to
the RTC what had transpired at Shepard.

However, the wevidence indicates that the grievor was still not fully
forthcom ng. Shortly thereafter, in a radio conversation with the operations
manager, he indicated that nornal procedures had been conplied with, including
flagging, an inspection of the train and proper communication to the RTC about
the energency condition. Those statenents were false, as subsequently energed
during the course of the disciplinary interview conducted by the Conpany. It
appears that Loconotive Engineer Gal anbos first revealed the failure to follow
the proper procedures, and the grievor confirned M. Glanbos' version in his
own subsequent statenent.

The record also indicates that on two other occasions during the sane tour of
duty the grievor's novenent exceeded speed linits, once on the main line and
once in a siding.

At the time of the incident the grievor's disciplinary record stood at twenty-
five demerits. The assessnent of a further fifty denerits resulted in his
dism ssal. The sole issue before the Arbitrator is whether there are grounds to
reduce the penalty assessed and, as the Council subnits, reinstate the grievor
into enployment. After careful consideration | am satisfied that, while the
Conpany's concerns with the pattern of conduct exhibited by the grievor are
under standabl e, on the whole there are nitigating circunstances which do merit
a reduction of penalty, albeit to the very grave alternative of a suspension
exceedi ng two years.

The grievor is an enployee of seventeen years' service, with only one rules
infraction against his record prior to the incident at Shepard. As is evident
from the naterial before ne, he nmade a grave error in judgenent when his
novenent did pass the stop signal at Shepard. Although he plainly failed to
i medi ately advise the RTC of the energency situation, there was a degree of
vagueness surrounding the nature of the |oconotive engineer's communication at
the time. Afterwards he did "come clean" with the RTC, apparently after



obtaining correct advice from a union representative. Wile it is unfortunate
that M. Christie still sought to soften the incident by suggesting that the
proper procedures had been followed, the fact remains that he did bring the
incident to the Conpany's attention in a circunstance where he mght well have
evaded all detection by sinply saying nothing. Perhaps nost inportantly, the
fact that the grievor had registered only one rules infraction over his
seventeen previous years of service would suggest that what transpired was
hi ghly uncharacteristic, and involved a serious |apse of judgenent in the
stress of an isolated incident.

On the whole, therefore, | am satisfied that it is not inappropriate to
exercise ny discretion to substitute a penalty in the case at hand. To sone
degree the facts of the instant case are conparable to those considered in CROA
2356, regard being had to the review of the overall jurisprudence concerning
Rule 429 violations reflected in that award. It is nevertheless ny view that a
serious neasure of discipline is warranted, and that this is plainly not a case
for conpensation, notwithstanding that the events in question occurred nore
that two years ago.

The grievance is therefore allowed in part. The Arbitrator directs that the
grievor be reinstated into his enploynent forthwith, without conpensation or
benefits, and wthout |oss of seniority. The period of time between the
grievor's termnation and his reinstatement shall be recorded as a suspension
for the rules violations specified in the Form 104 which issued to M.
Christie. Upon reinstatement the grievor's disciplinary record shall stand at
forty-five denerits.

Novenber 16, 2001 M CHEL G PI CHER
ARBI TRATCOR



